

SC No.211/2024
FIR No. 110/2024
PS: Jama Masjid
State Vs Asif

27.01.2026

Present : Sh. Balbir Singh, Ld. Addl.PP for the State.
Accused on bail with Ld. Proxy Counsel Sh. Kapil
Kumar for Ld. Counsel Mohd. Naushad.

Ld. Proxy counsel for the accused submitted that on the last date of hearing the defence evidence was closed. However, list of witnesses alongwith application u/S 315 CrPC was filed online on 01.12.2025, but physical application could not be submitted.

Although, I find no justification to allow the application moved on behalf of the accused and permit him to lead evidence, but in order to give fair opportunity to the accused, one opportunity is granted to the accused to lead evidence.

Accordingly, application u/S 315 CrPC is allowed.

Witnesses mentioned in the list of witness filed alongwith the application u/S 315 CrPC be summoned for next date of hearing. Diet money be paid to the witnesses on the spot.

Put up for DE on **21.02.2026**.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/27.01.2026